PAPER www.rsc.org/obc | Organic & Biomolecular Chemistry
Enantioselective total synthesis of plakotenin, a cytotoxic metabolite from
Plakortis sp†
Stephanie Arzt, Emmanuel Bourcet, Thierry Muller and Stefan Bräse*
Received 16th March 2010, Accepted 13th May 2010
First published as an Advance Article on the web 2nd June 2010
DOI: 10.1039/c004199h
The first total enantioselective synthesis of plakotenin is described. This marine natural product was

(cyclohexane/EtOAc = 6 : 1). – [a]20
D = +160.3 (0.72 g/100 mL,
CHCl3). – (NMR assignment according to numbering system of
plakotenin, see ESI†) 1H NMR (600 MHz, CDCl3): d = 0.91
(d, J = 6.6 Hz, 3 H, 14-H), 1.03 (t, J = 7.2 Hz, 3 H, 12-H), 1.19
(d, J = 5.4 Hz, 3 H, 13-H), 1.55 (t, J = 8.4 Hz, 1 H, 5-H), 1.55–1.60
(m, 1 H, 11-H), 1.61 (sext, J = 7.2 Hz, 1 H, 11-H), 1.61 (t, J =
10.8 Hz, 1 H, 3-H), 1.82–1.87 (m, 4 H, 7-H and 15-H), 1.88–1.92
(m, 1 H, 4-H), 1.96–2.02 (m, 1 H, 6-H), 3.23 (d, J = 8.4 Hz, 1 H,
1-H), 3.33 (d, J = 2.4 Hz, 1 H, 10-H), 3.39 (d, J = 11.4 Hz, 1 H,
1-H), 5.15 (s, 1 H, 9-H), 7.22–7.25 (m, 1 H, Harom.), 7.30–7.31 (m,
4 H, Harom.). – 13C NMR (125 MHz, CDCl3): d = 8.8 (p), 22.0 (p),
22.5 (p), 22.6 (p), 24.4 (s), 31.1 (t), 34.8 (t), 43.2 (q), 45.2 (s), 50.5
(t), 51.0 (t), 52.1 (t), 66.2 (s), 125.0 (t), 126.7 (t), 128.3 (t), 130.2 (t),
136.9 (q), 142.5 (q), 175.7 (q). – IR (film): ñ = 3471, 3059, 3024,
2930, 2880, 1598, 1490, 1452, 1376, 1032, 702 cm-1. – MS (EI,
70 eV) m/z (%): 298 (26) [M+], 267 (51), 225 (25), 171 (100), 91
(15).
(2Z,4R,6R,7E,9E)-2-Ethyl-4,6,8-trimethyl-10-phenyldeca-2,7,9-
trien-1-ol (17)
To a solution of ester 14a (325 mg, 954 mmol) in THF (10 mL)
at 0 ◦C was slowly added lithium aluminium hydride (37.0 mg,
974 mmol). After stirring at 0 ◦C for 2 h the reaction mixture
was quenched carefully at 0 ◦C with H2O followed by Rochelle’s
salt solution. The aqueous layer was extracted with Et2O (4 ¥
10 mL). The combined organic extracts were dried (MgSO4) and
concentrated. The crude product was then purified by column
chromatography on silica using n-pentane–Et2O 9 : 1 to yield
alcohol 17 (175 mg, 61%). Rf 0.52 (cyclohexane/EtOAc = 6 : 1).
– [a]20
D = –102.6 (0.61 g/100 mL, CHCl3). – 1H NMR (500 MHz,
CDCl3): d = 0.94 (d, J = 6.5 Hz, 3 H, HOCH2C=CHCHCH3),
0.97 (d, J = 6.5 Hz, 3 H, PhCH=CHC=CHCHCH3), 1.05 (t, J =
7.5 Hz, 3 H, HOCH2CCH2CH3), 1.14 (bs, 1 H, OH), 1.27–1.38 (m,
2 H, CHCH2CH), 1.80 (s, 3 H, PhCH=CHCCH3), 2.14 (q, J =
7.5 Hz, 2 H, HOCH2CCH2CH3), 2.41–2.56 (m, 2 H, CHCH2CH),
4.02 (s, 2 H, HOCH2), 5.05 (d, J = 10.0 Hz, 1 H, HOCH2C=CH),
5.41 (d, J = 9.5 Hz, 1 H, PhCH=CHC=CH), 6.44 (d, J = 16.0 Hz,
1 H, PhCH), 6.79 (d, J = 16.0 Hz, 1 H, PhCH=CH), 7.19 (t, J =
7.5 Hz, 1 H, Harom.), 7.29–7.32 (m, 2 H, Harom.), 7.40 (d, J = 7.5 Hz,
2 H, Harom.). – 13C NMR (125 MHz, CDCl3): d = 12.7 (p), 13.2 (p),
21.7 (p), 22.7 (p), 28.0 (s), 30.5 (t), 31.2 (t), 46.0 (s), 60.7 (s), 126.2
(t), 126.3 (t), 127.1 (t), 128.7 (t), 133.0 (q), 133.7 (t), 133.9 (t), 138.0

(cyclohexane/EtOAc = 2 : 1). – [a]20
D = +212 (0.24 g/100 mL,
CHCl3). – (NMR assignment according to numbering system
shown in ESI†) 1H NMR (500 MHz, CDCl3): d = 0.78 (t, J =
7.0 Hz, 3 H, 18-H), 0.98 (d, J = 6.5 Hz, 3 H, 15-H), 1.03–1.12 (m,
1 H, 17-H), 1.16 (d, J = 6.5 Hz, 3 H, 14-H), 1.56 (t, J = 8.5 Hz,
3 H, 7-H), 1.73–1.80 (m, 3 H, 5-H, 9-H and 17-H), 1.83 (s, 3 H,
16-H), 1.86–1.95 (m, 2 H, 6-H and 8-H), 2.07 (s, 3 H, 13-H), 3.71
(d, J = 4.0 Hz, 1 H, 12-H), 5.23 (s, 1 H, 11-H), 7.03 (s, 1 H, 3-H),
7.21–7.25 (m, 1 H, Harom.), 7.29–7.30 (m, 4 H, Harom.). – 13C NMR
(125 MHz, CDCl3): d = 9.4 (p), 14.0 (p), 21.9 (p), 22.5 (p), 23.3 (p),
27.1 (s), 31.7 (t), 34.7 (t), 45.1 (s), 48.2 (q), 52.2 (t), 52.5 (t), 55.4
(t), 125.3 (t), 126.6 (t), 127.3 (q), 127.9 (t), 131.0 (t), 137.2 (q),
142.1 (q), 149.7 (t), 174.8 (q). – IR (film): ñ = 2929, 2868, 1683,
1629, 1492, 1451, 1419, 1377, 1281, 877, 762, 745, 703 cm-1. – MS
(EI, 70 eV) m/z (%): 352 (100) [M+], 261 (48), 225 (84), 171 (70).
– HRMS (C24H32O2): calc. 352.2402, found 352.2401.
Acknowledgements
This work has been supported by the KIT, the Landes-
graduiertenförderung (fellowship to Dr S. Arzt) and the Région
Rhône-Alpes (fellowship to Dr E. Bourcet). We thank Dr
A. Quereshi for copies of NMR spectra and Prof. Sir J. E. Baldwin
as well as Dr D. Keck for valuable advice.
Notes and references
1 (a) K.-i. Takao, R. Munakata and K. Tadano, Chem. Rev., 2005, 105,
4779–4807; (b) M. Stocking and R. M. Williams, Angew. Chem., Int.
Ed., 2003, 42, 3078–3115; (c) A. Ichihara and H. Oikawa, Curr. Org.
Chem., 1998, 2, 365–394.
2 J. Kobayashi, S. Takeuchi, M. Ishibashi, H. Shigemori and T. Sasaki,
Tetrahedron Lett., 1992, 33, 2579–2580.
3 A. Qureshi, C. S. Stevenson, C. L. Albert, R. S. Jacobs and D. J.
Faulkner, J. Nat. Prod., 1999, 62, 1205–1207.
4 (a) X. Huang, R. van Soest, M. Roberge and RJ. Andersen, Org. Lett.,
2004, 6, 75–78; (b) F. Berrue, O. P. Thomas, R. Laville, S. Prado, J.
Golebiowski, R. Fernandez and P. Amade, Tetrahedron, 2007, 63, 2328–
2334.
5 (–)-Spiculoic acid: (a) J. E. D. Kirkham, V. Lee and J. E. Baldwin,
Chem. Commun., 2006, 2863–2865; (b) G. Mehta and U. K. Kundu,
Org. Lett., 2005, 7, 5569–5572; (c) J. E. D. Kirkham, V. Lee and J. E.
Baldwin, Org. Lett., 2006, 8, 5537–5540; (d) J. S. Crossman and M. V.
Perkins, Tetrahedron, 2008, 64, 4852–4867.
6 (+)-Spiculoic acid: D. Matsumura, T. Toda, T. Hayamizu, K. Sawa-
mura, K. Takao and K. Tadano, Tetrahedron Lett., 2009, 50, 3356–
3358.
7 For related work from our group see: (a) D. Keck, T. Muller and S.
Bräse, Synlett, 2006, 3457–3460; (b) D. Keck and S. Bräse, Org. Biomol.
Chem., 2006, 4, 3574–3575.
8 F. Rahm, P. Hayes and W. Kitching, Heterocycles, 2004, 64, 523–575.
9 Diels–Alder examples: (a) N. A. Yakelis and W. R. Roush, Org. Lett.,
2001, 3, 957–960; (b) R. Munakata, H. Katakai, T. Ueki, J. Kurosaka,
T. Takao and K. Tadano, J. Am. Chem. Soc., 2004, 126, 11254–
11267.
10 (a) D. J. Gochfeld and M. T. Hamann, J. Nat. Prod., 2001, 64, 1477–
1479; (b) J. P. John, J. Jost and A. V. Novikov, J. Org. Chem., 2009,